




April 19, 1990

Honorable Doug Vagim

Supervisor

County of Fresno   

P.O. Box 4042

Fresno, CA  93744






Re:
Your Request for Informal Assistance


Our File No. I-90-207

Dear Supervisor Vagim:


This is in response to your letter requesting advice concerning your responsibilities under the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").   Your letter seeks follow-up advice regarding our advice letter to you of February 15, 1990.  (Vagim Advice Letter, No. I-89-688, copy enclosed.)  Since your question is general in nature we are treating your request as one for informal assistance.

QUESTION


May you participate in future decisions of the Fresno County Board of Supervisors concerning the Fresno Metropolitan Flood Control District?

CONCLUSION


Absent facts to indicate an independent contractual relationship between you and the Fresno Metropolitan Flood Control District, the district would not be treated as a source of income to you.  Thus, you may participate in decisions concerning the Fresno Metropolitan Flood Control District.


Please note, however, that other provisions of law, such as Section 1090, may restrict your ability to participate in these decisions.  Section 1090 is not within the Political Reform Act, and is, therefore, outside the Commission's jurisdiction.  You should contact the Attorney General's Office for guidance concerning that section.


FACTS


You are the Supervisor for District 3 of Fresno County.  In your private capacity you provide computer services to the Fresno Metropolitan Flood Control District (the "district") in conjunction with your brother's business, Alphameric Data Processing (hereafter "Alphameric").  


The parties to the contract for provision of computer services to the district are the district and Alphameric.  However, you were designated in the initial bid as also providing services to the district on behalf of Alphameric.  You described the payment procedure in connection with the contract as follows:  You submit a listing of charges to Alphameric, Alphameric then submits a billing to the district which includes your charges, the district then writes a check to Alphameric, and Alphameric compensates your for you services from the proceeds of the check.


You have asked whether you may participate in the following decisions of the Fresno County Board of Supervisors:



a.  The distribution of property tax augmentation funds to the district;


b.  Proposal to expand the jurisdiction of the district to other unincorporated regions of the county;


c.  Transfer of part of the county's property tax base to the district where the district's jurisdiction is expanded.

ANALYSIS


Section 87100 of the Act provides:  


No public official at any level of state or local government shall make, participate in making or in any way attempt to use his official position to influence a governmental decision in which he knows or has reason to know he has a financial interest.


As a member of the Fresno County Board of Supervisors, you are a "public official" as defined in the Act.  (Section 82048.)  Thus, you may not use your official position to influence a governmental decision in which you know or have reason to know you have a financial interest.  


Section 87103 specifies that a public official has a financial interest in a decision if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect, distinguishable from the effect on the public generally, on the official or a member of his or her immediate family or on:


Any source of income, other than gifts and other than loans by a commercial lending institution in the regular course of business on terms available to the public without regard to official status, aggregating two hundred fifty dollars ($250) or more in value provided to, received by or promised to the public official within 12 months prior to the time when the decision is made.





Section 87103(c).


According to Section 87103, any person or business that has made any payment to you is a source of income to you.  In addition, under some circumstances we have treated multiple persons as sources of income under a single contract.  (Dorsey Advice Letter, No. A-87-176, copy enclosed.)  If, in the aggregate, the payments are for $250 or more in the past 12 months, the source or sources are potentially disqualifying financial interests for the purposes of Section 87103.  


In the previous letter to you we concluded that Alphameric was the sole source of income to you under the contract between the district and Alphameric.  According to the information you provided, the district had contracted with Alphameric Data Processing to provide computer services to the district.  You had no ownership interest in Alphameric, but only act as a consultant on this contract.  Since you appeared to be acting as merely a subcontractor to Alphameric in providing services to the district we concluded that the contractor, Alphameric, was the sole source of income to you, despite the fact that you are paid from funds collected from the district.  (See e.g., Hart Advice Letter, No. A-83-264, copy enclosed.)


This conclusion is further supported by the fact that the contract does not appear to create any contractual relationship between the district and yourself, and only mentions you in the context of a description of the team to provide services on behalf of Alphameric.  Moreover, your payment flows from Alphameric which also suggests that the business relationship is actually between you and Alphameric.


Thus, absent facts to indicate an independent contractual relationship between you and the district, we reaffirm our prior conclusion that the district is not a source of income to you.  Consequently, the Political Reform Act does not prohibit you from participating in decisions concerning the district.  Please note, however, that other provisions of law, such as Section 1090, may restrict your ability to participate in these decisions.  Section 1090 is not within the Political Reform Act, and is therefore, outside the Commission's jurisdiction.  You should contact the Attorney General's Office for guidance concerning that section.


If you have any further questions regarding this matter, please feel free to contact me at (916) 322-5901.






Sincerely,






Kathryn E. Donovan

General Counsel

By:
John W. Wallace


Counsel, Legal Division
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